
DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

In the ~tatter of: 

DEREK BALLA-'lCE, 

Respondent. 

P.O. Box 690. Jefferson City. Mo. 65102-0690 

} 
) 
) 
) 
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Case No. 172105 

CO:"!SENT ORDER 

John 'vf. Huff. Duector of the Deparunent of Insurance. Financial Tnsntunons and 

Professional Registrarion takes up the above matter for consideration and disposition. The 

Consumer Affairs Di, ision. through counsel . ..\ndy Heinnann. and Derek Ballance. have reached 

a settlement in this maner and have consented to the issuance of this Consent Order. 

l. John :\If. Huff is the duly appointed Director of the Missoun Depamnent of 

Insurance. Financial Institutions and Professional Registration ( .. Director'· of the " Department°'). 

whose duties. pursuant co Chapters 374. 375. and 385 RSMo. include the supervision. 

regulation, and discipline of motor vehicle extended service contract producers. 

2. The Depamnent's Consumer Affairs Division ("Division .. ) ha the duty of 

conducting investigations into the acts of motor vehicle extended service contract producers 

under Chapters 374. 3 75. and 38-, and is authorized to im estigate and recommend enforcement 

All statutory references are to the 2012 version of the Rc,.1sed Statutes ofMissoun unless otherwise noted. 
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action. including motor vehicle extended service contract producer license application refusaJ. 

3. On May 20, 2009. Derek Ballance ("Ballance") possessed approximately 24.6 

grams of marijuana and two digital scales, in violation of § 195291. RSMo.'.! 

4. On or about May 2 1, 2010, Ballance pleaded gu il ty to a Class B Felony of 

Possession of a Controlled Substance with 1nlent to Distribute. State of Missouri v. Derek K. 

Ballance, St. Charles Cnty. Cir. Ct, Missouri, No. 09 J I-CR04613-0l. 

5. On or about May 21, 2010, the court granted Ballance a suspended imposition of 

sentence and placed Ballance on probation fo r a period of five (5) years. 

6. Ballance's probation is scheduled to be completed on May 2 1, 2015. 

7. Ballance acknowledges and understands that shouJd he fail to complete the tenns 

of that probatton and as a result sentence is imposed, the Director may refuse or seek to 

discipline Ballance·s motor vehicle extended service contract producer license under 

§ 385.209.1(5). State of M',ssouri v. Derek K. Ballance, St. Charles Cnty. Cir. Ct., Missouri, No. 

0911-CR046 13-0I. 

On July 22, 2008, Ballance entered a vehicle belonging to another and stole two 

speakers worth about two hundred dolJars, in violation of§ 570.030. RSMo.3 

9. On October 22, 2008. Ballance pleaded gui lty to a class A Misdemeanor of 

Stealing. State of ,\,bssouri v. Derek K. Ballance, St. Charles Cary. Cir. Ct.. Missouri, No. 08 l l­

CR04755. 

I 0. On October 22, 2008, the court granted Ballance a suspended imposition of 

sentence and placed Ballance on probation for a period of two (2) years. 

11 . On Ju ly 21. 20 I 0, Ballance confessed and stipulated to violating the terms of his 

: This statutory rcfereacc is to Lhe version in effect on the date of the offense. 
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probation. Accordingly. the court revoked BaJlance's probation and sentenced Ballance to 

ninety (90) days of confinement in the SL Charles County Department of Corrections. The court 

suspended execution of that sentence and granted Ballance a new two-year term of probation, 

which ended on July 21, 20J 2 

12. On Ju ly 21. 2012, Ballance successfully completed that second term of probation. 

13. On or about JuJy 5, 2012, Ballance submitted an Application for Motor Vehicle 

Extended Service Contract Producer License ("Application") to the Depanrnent. 

14. In the section of the Application headed "Background Information,'· Question # I 

asks. in pan: 

Have you ever been convicted of a cnme. had a judgment withheld or deferred, or are 
you currently charged with committing a crime? 

* • * 

If you answer yes. you must attach to this application: 
a) a vnitten statement explaining che circumstances of each incident; 
b) a copy of the charging document, and 
c) a copy of the official document which demonstrates the resolution of the charges or 

any final judgment. 

15. BaUance answered ·'Yes·· to Background Question 1i 1. 

16. As explanation of his "Yes" answer to Background Question # L Ballance 

attached a statement reading, inns entirety: 

Was pulled over for expired plates and had two different bags of 
weed and was charged with a fe lony and was placed on probation 3 
years ago. 

17. Ballance attached to his Application court documents related to the fe lony 

Possession of a Controlled Substance with Jntent to Distribute charge. 

18. Ballance did not disclose his misdemeanor Stealing charge or conviction. Neither 

did Ballance anach any documentation of his Stealing charge and conviction. 
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19. BaJJance ackno\., ledges and understands that under § 385.209.1(3), the Director 

may refuse to issue a motor vebJcle extended service contract producer license to Ballance 

because Ballance failed to disclose b1s Stealing conviction as required by the Application and 

thereby attempted to obtain a motor vehicle extended service contract producer license through 

material misrepresentation or fraud. 

20. Ballance acknowledges and understands that he has tbe right to consult counsel at 

his own expense. 

21. This Consent Order is entered pursuant to §§ 374.046 and 385.216. As such, any 

interested pen,on aggneved by thjs Consent Order may request a hearing before the Director or 

review of this Consent Order in a circuit court under § 374.055. Although under the 

Department's interpretation of the relevant statutes. review of this Consent Order by the 

Administrative Hearing Commission is not available, Ballance nevertheless may have the right, 

under ~ 621.045. to submit this Consent Order to the Administrative Hearing Comrrussion for a 

determination that the facts agreed to in this Consent Order constitute grounds to refuse 

Ballance's license. 

22. Ballance stipulates and agrees to waive any waivable rights that he may have to a 

hearing before the Administrative Hearing Comnussion. the Director or the Department, and any 

rights to seek judicial review or other challenge or contest of the terms and conditions of this 

Consent Order and forever releases and holds harmless the Department, the Director and his 

agents. and the Consumer Affairs Division from all liability and claims arising out of, pertaining 

to, or relating to this matter. 

23. Each signatory to this Consent Order certifies by s ignmg that he or she is fu lly 

authorized. in his or her own capacity, or by the named party he or she represents. to accept the 



terms and provisions of this Consent Order in their entirety. and agrees. in his or her personal or 

representational capacity. Lo be bound by the terms of this Conseru Order. 

Conclusions of Law 

24. The actions admitted by Ballance may be grounds to refuse his Missouri motor 

vehicle ex tended service contract producer license application pursuant to§ 385.209. J (3). 

25. 

385.216. 

26. 

The Director may impose orders in the public interest under §§ 374.046 and 

The terms set forth in this Consent Order are an appropriate disposit ion of this 

matter and entry of this Consent Order is in the public interest. 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that the Depanment will issue a motor vehicle extended service 

contract producer license to Derek Ballance subject to the conditions set forth herein. 

IT IS ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall respond to all inquiries and consumer 

complaints forwarded or otherwise communicated to him by the Depanment or a consumer 

within five busrness days of receipt. Ballance shall report in writing a ll consumer complaints, 

both written and oral, co the Consumer Affairs Division of the Department. within five business 

days of receipt. If a complaint was not communicated to Ballance by the Department, Ballance 

sha ll send the Depanment a copy of the complaint and Ballance·s response to the consumer 

\\ ithin five business days of receipt. 

IT IS ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall maintain full compliance "ilh all coun orders 

and other requirements relating to Stale of Missouri v. Derek K. Ballance, St. Charles Cnty. Cir. 

Ct. , Ylissouri. o. 09 I I-CR046 13-0 I. Ballance shall sign and submit a Statement of Compliance 

to the Director "ithin 30 days of his completion of probation. Should Ballance fail ro 
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successfully complete probation, Ballance shall notify the Consumer Affairs Division within five 

business days of the dismissal from or revocation of probation and notify the Consumer Affairs 

Division of the consequences of such failure, dismissal. or revocation. 

IT IS ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall execute and submit any necessary documents 

to provide the Department access to Ballance's probation and court records, including access to 

any chemical test results. 

IT rs ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall report to the Consumer Affairs Division any 

and all of the following incidents involving Ballance: probation violation, probation revocation. 

arrest. citation. guilty plea, nolo contendere plea, finding of guilt. or conviction concerning a 

felony or misdemeanor. Ballance shall report all such incidents to the Consumer Affairs 

Division \vithin five business days of their occurrence. 

rT LS ORDERED that for five years subsequent to the date of this executed Consent 

Order. Derck Ballance will voluntarily surrender his license to the Department within 30 days of 

Ballance's failure to successfully complete the probation associated with State of Missouri v. 

Derek K. Ballance, St. Charles Cnty. Cir. Ct.. Missouri, )Jo. 091 l-CR04613-0l. 

IT IS ORDERED that fo r five years subsequent to the date of this executed Consent 

Order, Derek Ballance will voluntarily surrender his license to the Depanment within five 

business days of Ballance's entry of a guilty plea, nolo contendere plea, finding of guilt or 

conviction for a felony, regardless of whether sentence is imposed. suspende4 or executed. 

JT 1S ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall report to the Consumer Affairs Division any 

admirustrative action undertaken or initiated against Ballance in another jurisdiction or by 

another governmental agency in this state within five business days after Ballance receives 

notification of the initiation of such administrative action. 
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IT TS ORDERED that Derek Ballance shall report to the Consumer Affairs D ivision any 

violation of or failure to comply with the laws set forth in Chapters 374, 375. or 385 within five 

business days of such violation or failure to comply. 

IT IS ORDERED that if Derek Ballance maintains his motor vehicle extended service 

contract producer license beyond the initial term and complies with the terms of this Consent 

Order, including successfuJ completion of probation, Ballance may apply to renew his license 

and the Director shall consider the renewal application in accordance with Chapters 374. 375, 

and 385 without regard to Ballance's attempt in submitting bis 2012 Application to obtain a 

motor vehicle extended service contract producer license through misrepresentation or fraud. 

IT IS ORDERED that the Director may pursue additional legal remedies, as determined 

appropriate by the Director, and without limitation, as authorized by Chapters 374, 375, and 385 

including remedies for violation of, or fai lure to comply with, the terms of this Consent Order. 

so ORDERED, SIGNED Al\'D OFFIC]AL SEAL AFFIXED Tms _\ _ DA y OF 

__,_/v\o.rd,__...Co4--:>~. ___ __,, 2012. 

~ ~ - ·5>-J ... Jc-;.,.:i,lj 
c:::::::::::: =r&HN M. HUFF---
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Director, Missouri Department of Insurance. 
Financial Institutions and Professional 
Registration 



The undersigned persons understand and acknowledge that Derek Ballance may have a 
right to a hearing. but that Derek Ballance has waived the hearing and consented to the issuance 
of this Consent Order. 

~ 
3814 Cbardonay Coun 
St. Charles, Missouri 63304 
Respondent 

Counsel for Respondent 
Name: ---- ---- ---Missouri Bar No. --- ----
Address: ---- ---- --

AndyHe,tm~ 
Consumer AffaLrs Division Counsel 
Missouri Bar No. 60679 
Depanment of insurance. Financial 
lnstirutions and Professional Regis1ration 
301 West High Street. Room 530 
Jefferson City. Missouri 65101 
Telephone: (573) 75 1-1922 
Facsimile: (573) 522-3630 

Date 

Dare 

Date 
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